SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report		
(Date of earliest event repor	rted):	November 28, 2006
	CEMPD A ENED CV	
	SEMPRA ENERGY	
(Exact name	e of registrant as specified in	its charter)
CALIFORNIA	1-14201	33-0732627
(State of incorporation	(Commission	(I.R.S. Employer
or organization)	File Number)	Identification No.)
or organization)	The ivalliber)	racharication (vo.)
101 ASH STREET, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA		92101
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
(rtddress of princip	ar executive offices)	(Zip Gode)
Registrant's telephone ni	ımber, including area code	(619) 696-2034
registant's telephone ne	ander, meraaming area code	(020) 300 200 .
	C 11 ·C 1 1	
(Former name or	former address, if changed s	since last report.)

	ck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the g obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:
[]	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[]	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
[]	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
[]	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

FORM 8-K

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Principal Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Principal Officers.

Luis Tellez, who earlier this year was elected as a director of Sempra Energy, has accepted an appointment as the Minster of Communications and Transport of Mexico. The appointment will become effective on December 1, 2006. In view of his appointment, Mr. Tellez resigned as a director of Sempra Energy on November 28, 2006.

3

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

SEMPRA ENERGY (Registrant)

Date: November 30, 2006 By: /s/ Joseph A. Householder

Joseph A. Householder

Sr. Vice President and Controller